TravelMate 360 series

User’s guide

S



Copyright © 2001. Acerlincorporated.
AllRights Reserved.

TravelMate 360 series User's guide
Original Issue: September 2001

Changesmay be made periodically to the information in this public a tion without obligation
to notify any person ofsuch revision orchanges. Such changes willbe incorporated in new
editions ofthismanualorsupplementary documentsand public ations. Thiscompany makes
no representations or wamanties, either expressed orimplied, with respect to the contents
hereof and specifically disc laims the implied wamanties of merc hantability or fitness fora
particularpurpose.

Recordthe modelnumberserialnumberpurchase date,and place ofpurchase informationin
the space provided below. The serialnumberand modelnumberare recorded onthe label
affixed to yourcomputer. Allcomespondence concerning yourunitshould include the serial
number, model number, and purchase information.

No partofthis publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrievalsystem, ortransmitted, in
any form orby any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopy, recording, or otherwise,
without the prior written permission of AcerIncorporated.

TravelMate 360 series Notebook Computer

Model number:

Serial number:

Purc hase date:

Place of purchase:

Acerand the Acerlogo are registered trademarks of Acerincorporated. Othercompany's
productnamesortrademarks are used herein foridentific ation purposes only and belong to
theirrespective companies.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



First things first

We would like to thank you for making the TravelMate series of
notebook computers yourchoice foryourmobile computing needs.
We hope you willbe happy with your TravelMate as much as we
enjoyed making it for you.

Your guides

To help you use your TravelMate, we have designed a set of guides:

First off, the Just for Starters... poster helps you get
started with setting up yourcomputer.

This User’s guide introduc es you to the many ways your
computercan help you be more productive. This guide
providesclearandconciseinformationaboutthecomputer,
so read it thoroughly.

Ifyoueverneed to printouta copy, this User's guide is also
available inPDF(Portable DocumentFormat). Followthese
steps:

1 Click on Start, Programs, TravelMate.

2 Click on TravelMate User’s guide.

Note: Viewing the file requires Adobe AcrobatReader
installed. If Adobe AcrobatReaderis notinstalled onyour
computer, clicking on TravelMate User's guide will run the
AcrobatReadersetup program first. Follow the

instruc tions on the screen to complete the installation. For
instruc tions on how to use Adobe AcrobatReader access
the Help menu.

P A handy Hot key pocket reference c ard is use ful for quic k
Ee glances atfunctional key combinations.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



An Online guide is yourhelping hand on-the-go, with easy
to access, detailed and linked information about your
computer.

To access the online guide:
1 Click on Start, Programs, TravelMate.
2 Click on TravelMate Online guide.

Lastly, there may be a Read me first sheetincluded with
your package which contains important reminders and
updates. So, please read through it.

For more information about our products, services, and support
information, please visit our web site (http://globalacercom).

Basic care and tips for using your computer

Turning your computer on and off

To turn on the computer, simply slide and then release the power
switc h on the left side of your TravelMate.

To turn the power off, do any of the following:
e Use the Windows Shut Down... command

Clic kon Start, Shut Down..., and selectShutdown; thenclickon
OK.

e Use the powerswitch

Note: You can also use the powerswitch to perform power
management functions. See “Basic powermanagement” on
page 28.

e Use the customized functions for power management

Youcanalsoshutdownthe computerby closing the display cover,
or by pressing the sleep hotkey (Fn-F4). See “Basic power
management” on page 28.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Note: Ifyoucannotpoweroffthe computernormally, press and
hold the power switc h for more than fourseconds to shut down
the computer. Ifyouturn offthe computerand wantto turniton
again, waitatleasttwo seconds before powering up.

Taking care of your computer

Your computer willserve you well if you take care ofit.

Do not expose the computerto directsunlight. Do notplace it
nearsources of heat, such as a radiator.

Do notexpose the computerto temperatures below 0°C (32°F) or
above 50°C (122°F).

Do notsubjectthe computerto magnetic fields.

Do not expose the computerto rain or moisture.

Do not spill water orany liquid on the computer.

Do notsubjectthe computerto heavy shock and vibration.
Do not expose the computerto dust and dirt.

Neverplaceobjectsontop ofthecomputertoavoiddamagingthe
computer.

Do notslam the computerdisplay when you close it.

Neverplace the computeron uneven surfaces.

Taking care of your AC adapter

Here are some ways to take care of your AC adapter:

Do not connectthe adapterto any otherdevice.

Do notstep onthe powercord orplace heavyobjectsontop ofit.
Carefullyroute the powercordandanycablesawayfrompersonal
tra ffic .

When unplugging the power cord, do not pull on the cord itself
but pull on the plug.

The totalampere ratings ofthe equipmentplugged in should not
exceed the ampere rating ofthe c ord ifyou are using an extension
cord. Also, the totalcurrentrating ofallequipmentplugged into
a single wall outlet should not exceed the fuse rating.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



vi

Taking care of your battery pack

Here are some ways to take care of yourbattery pack:

e Use only batteries of the same kind as replacements. Turn the
power off before removing orreplacing batteries.

e Do nottamperwith batteries. Keep them away from children.

e Dispose ofused batteriesaccordingtolocalregulations. Recycle if
atallpossible.

Cleaning and servicing

When cleaning the computer, follow these steps:
1 Poweroffthe computerand remove the battery pack.
2 Disconnectthe AC adapter

3 Use a soft cloth moistened with water. Do not use liquid or
aerosol cleaners.

If any of the following oc curs:

e Thecomputerhasbeendroppedorthe bodyhasbeendamaged.
e Liquid has been spilled into the product.

e The computerdoes notoperate normally.

Please referto "Troubleshooting my computer"on page 57.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



First things first
Your guides
Basic care and tips forusing yourcomputer

1 Getting to know your TravelMate
A TravelMate tour
Front view
Left view
Right view
Rearview
Bottom view
Features
Indic ators
Using the keyboard
Special keys
Touchpad
Touchpad basics
Storage
Hard disk
EasyLink combo drive
Using software
Audio
Adjusting the volume
Basic power management
Moving around with your TravelMate
Disconnecting from the desktop
Moving around
Taking the computerhome
Traveling with the computer
Traveling intemationally with the computer
Securing your computer
Using a computersecurity lock
Using the SmartCard
Using passwords

2 Customizing your computer
Expanding through options
Connectivity options
Upgrade options
Notebook Manager
Launch Manager
BIOS Utility

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

oo uUuTww —

Contents

11

13
21
21
23
23
23
25
27
27
28
29
29
29
30
32
32
34
34
34
41

45
47
47
51
52
53
55



viii

3 Troubleshooting your computer 57
Frequently-asked questions 59
Troubleshooting tips 63
Emmor messages 64
Requesting service 66

Intemational Traveler's Wa rranty (ITW) 66

Before you call 66
Appendix A Specifications 69
Appendix B Notices 75
Index 83

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



1 Getting to know your
TravelMate

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Your TravelMate computer combines high-
performance,versatilitypowemanagement
features and multimedia capabilities with a
unique style and ergonomic design. Work
with unmatc hed productivity and reliability
with your new power computing partner.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



A TravelMate tour

After setting up your computer as illustrated in the Just for
Starters... poster, let us show you around your new TravelMate
computer.

Front view

1 Display screen Also called LCD (liquid-crystal display),
displays computer output.

2 Status indicators LEDs (light-e mitting diodes) thatturnon and
off to show the status of the computerand
its func tions and components.

3 Launch keys Buttons for launc hing frequently used
programs. See “Launch Keys” on page 18
for more details.

4 Touchpad Touc h-sensitive pointing device which
functions like a computer mouse.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



4 1 Getting to know your TravelMate

5 Click buttons (left, The left and right buttons func tion like the
centerand right) left and right mouse buttons; the center
button serves as a scroll up/down button.

6 Speaker/ Connects to audio line-out devices (e.g.,
Headphone-outack speakers, headphones).
-
—
<
7 Line-in jack Acceptsaudioline-indevices(e.g.,audioCD
= player, stereo walkman).
—
<
8 Infrared port Interfaces with Infrared devices (e.g.,
infrared printer, IR-aware computers).
- —
9 Microphone Inputssoundsand voic esintoyourcomputer.
o
/
10 Palmrest Comfortable supportarea foryourhands
when you use the computer.
1" Keyboard Inputs data into yourcomputer.
12 Speaker Outputs sound.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Left view

S

1 EasyLink combo Connects to an EasyLink combo drive.
drive connector

2 IEEE 1394 port Connects to IEEE 1394 devices.
3 Power switc h Turns on the computer power.
4 PC Card eject Ejects PC Card from the card slot.
button
5 PC Card slot Accepts to one Type Il 16-bit PC Card or32-

bit CardBus PC Card.

[

6 SmartCard eject Ejects the SmartCard from the slot.
button
7 SmartCard slot Slot for SmartCard interface with pre-boot

authentic ation system.

8 Video capture kit Accepts the video capture kit option on the
slot left side of the computer.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



6 1 Getting to know your TravelMate

Right view

1 Video capture kit Acceptsthe video capture kitoption on the
slot right side of the computer.

2 Battery bay Houses the computer's battery pack.

3 Security keylock Connects to a Kensington-compatible

computersecurity lock.

Rear view

1 PS/2 port Connects to PS/2-compatible device (e.g.,
PS/2 keyboard/mouse/keypad).

O

2 USB ports (two) Connectto any Universal Serial Bus devices
@ (e.g., USB mouse, USB camera).

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



3 Expansion port Connectsto I/O replicator or EasyPort
[Dj expansion devices.

—=

4 Modem jack Connectsto a phone line.
5 Network jack Connects to an Ethernet 10/100-based
network.
=)
2, L
6 External display Connectsto a display device (e.g., external
port monitor, LCD projector) and displays up to

64K colors at 1280x1024 resolution.

(=)

7 Powerjack Connectsto an AC adapter.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Bottom view

1 Getting to know your TravelMate

1 Battery bay Houses the computer's battery pack.

2 Hard disk bay Houses the computer's hard disk (sec ured
by a screw).

3 Hard disk anti-shock  DiskAnti-Shoc kProtection (DASP) protects

protection your hard disk againstaccidentalshock

and vibration.

4 Batteryrelease latch  Unlatches the battery to remove the
battery pack.

5 Personal Insert a business card orsimilar-sized

identific ation slot

identification card to personalize your
computer.

6 Memory
compartment

Houses the computer's main memory.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Features

Below is a brief summary of the computer's many features:

Performance

Mobile Intel® Pentium® Il Proc essor-M with 512 KB level2 cache
featuring the new Enhanced Intel® SpeedStep™ tec hnology

Memory expandable up to 1024 MB or 1 GB and supports PC 133
Mhz bus speed

External EasyLink™ combo drive (floppy and C D-ROM/DVD-
ROM/DVD-RW drive)

High-capacity, Enhanced-IDE hard disk
Li-ion main battery pack

Powermanagementsystem with ACPI(Advanced Configuration
PowerInterface)

Smart Card interface with pre-boot authentic ation system for
added security.

Display

13.3"Thin-Film Tra nsistor (TFT) liquid-c rystal display (LC D)
displaying 24-bittrue-colorat 1024x768 eXtended Graphics Amay
(XG A) resolution

8 MB Video DRAM with DVMT (Dynamic Video Memory
Tec hnology™) up to 32 MB

3D capabilities
Simultaneous LCD and CRTdisplay support

Supports otheroutput display devices such as LCD projection
panels for large-audience presentations

"Automatic LCD dim"feature thatautomatically decidesthe best
settings for yourdisplay and conserves power

Dualdisplay capability

Multimedia

16-bit high-fidelity AC’97 PClstereo audio with wavetable
synthesizer

Built-in speakerand microphone

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



10 1 Getting to know your TravelMate

e High-speed optical (CD-ROM, DVD-ROM or DVD-RW) drive
e USBvideo capture kit option

Connectivity

¢ High-speed fax’data modem port

e Fastinfrared wireless communic ation

e USB (Universal Serial Bus) ports

e Ethermmet/Fast Ethernetport

e IEEE 1394 port

e Optional802.11b wireless LAN

e Optional USB Bluetooth dongle solution

Human-centric design and ergonomics

e Sleek, smooth and stylish design

e Full-sized keyboard

e Ergonomically-centered touchpad pointing device

e Internetscroll key

Expansion

e Type lICardBus PC Card (formerly PC MCIA) slot with ZV
(zoomed video) portsupport

e Upgradeable memory

e EasyPortportreplicator

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



11

Indicators

The computerhasseven easy-to-read status icons below the display
screen.

The Powerand Sleep statusicons are visible even when you c lose the
displaycoversoyoucansee the statusofthe computerwhile the cover
is closed.

Wireless Lights when the Wireless LAN capabilities are
.Q Communication enabled.

.é, Power Lights when the computeris on.

Zz Sleep Lights when the computerenters Sleep mode.
@ Media Activity Lights when the floppy drive, hard disk or

N7

EasyLink Combo drive is active.

Battery Charge Lights when the battery is being charged.

=

CapsLock Lights when Caps Lock is activated.

ED

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



12 1 Getting to know your TravelMate

ﬁ Num Lock Lights when Num Lock is ac tivated.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



13

Using the keyboard

The keyboard hasfull-sized keysand anembedded keypad, separate
cursor keys, two Windows keys and twelve function keys.

Special keys

Lock keys
The keyboard has three lock keys which you can toggle on and off.

SsssSEBEEN
SEEsEEEEEESS
S EEEEEEEEEEE
(LI}
: TTI

-

Capslock WhenCapslockison,allalphabetic characterstypedarein
uppercase.

Num Lock When Num Lock is on, the embedded keypad is in numeric

(Fn-F11) mode. The keys functionasa calculator(complete with the
arithmetic operators +, -, * and /). Use this mode when you
need to do a lot of numeric data entry. A bettersolution
would be to connectan external keypad.

ScrollLock  WhenScrollLockison, the screen movesone line up ordown
(Fn-F12) when you press the up ordown amow keys respectively.
Scroll Lock does not work with some applic ations.

Note: To ac cessthe Num Lockand ScrollLoc k func tions, hold the
Fn key down while pressing the F11 and F12 keys respectively.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



14 1 Getting to know your TravelMate

Embedded numeric keypad

The embedded numeric keypad functions like a desktop numeric
keypad. ltisindicated by smallcharacterslocated onthe upperright
cornerofthe keycaps. To simplify the keyboard legend, c ursor-c ontrol
key symbols are not printed on the keys.

© O O OO e
I
9

] 1 ;IIIII[III’[I
[L]

[TT11
IEEEN
[ 1 1.1

LI T T-T-[:
LT 1 I'l{’l

Numberkeys on Type numbersin a normal
embedded keypad manner.

Cursor-c ontrol keys Hold Shift while using Hold Fn while using
on embedded cursor-c ontrol keys. cursor-c ontrol keys.
keypad

Main keyboard keys  Hold Fn while typing letters  Type the lettersin a
onembedded keypad. normal manner.

Note: Ifan externalkeyboard orkeypad is connected to the
computer, the Num Lock feature automatic ally shifts from the
internal keyboard to the external keyboard orkeypad.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



15

Windows keys

The keyboard hastwo keys thatperform Windows-spec ific func tions.

| |
IIIIIIIIIIIIII

Windows logo Start button. Combinations with this key perform
key shortc ut functions. Below are a few examples:

=1 #A + Tab (Activates next taskbarbutton)
# + E (Explores My Computer)
#A + F (Finds Document)
# + M (Minimizes All)
Shift + s + M (Undoes Minimize All)
# + R (Displays the Run... dialog box)

Applicationkey  Opensa context menu (same as a right-c lick).

=

Hot keys

The computeremployshotkeysorkeycombinationsto accessmostof
the computer's controls like sc reen brightness, volume outputand the
BIOS Utility.

To activate hot keys, press and hold the Fn key before pressing the
otherkey in the hot key combination.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



16

Fn-F1

1 Getting to know your TravelMate

eleolelele) N

d ool ef Jofe] o] ]

1

]

|am
LT 1]

[ 11
LTI 11
aan

[ ]

2 Hot Key Help

Displays help on hot keys.

Fn-F2

Setup

Accesses the computer's
configuration utility.

Fn-F3

Power
Management
Scheme Toggle

Switc hes the power
managementschemeusedby
the computer (func tion
available if supported by
operating system).

See “Basic power
management” on page 28.

Fn-F4

z Sleep

Puts the computerin Sleep
mode.

See "Basic power
management” on page 28.

Fn-F5

Display Toggle

]l

Switc hes display output
between the display screen,
external monitor (if
connected) and both the
display screen and external
monitor.

Fn-F6

Screen Blank

Turns the display screen
backlight off to save power.
Press any key to return.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



17

Fn-F7 [B Touchpad Toggle Turns the internal touchpad
on and off.
Fn-F8 'ﬂ/‘)) SpeakerToggle Turns the speakers on and off.
Fn-T ‘)) Volume up Increasesthespeakervolume.
Fn-l Volume down Decreases the speaker
‘) volume.
Fn-— ~<')o Brightness up Increases the screen
o~ brightness.
Fn-« _.‘._ Brightness down Decreases the screen
g brightness.
At Gr- Euro Types the Euro symbol
Euro € (available on some models).

The Euro symbol

If your keyboard layout is set to United States-International or United
Kingdom orifyou have a keyboard with a European layout, youcan
type the Euro symbol on your keyboard.

Note for US keyboard users: The keyboard layout is set when
you first set up Windows. Forthe Euro symbolto work, the
keyboard layout has to be setto United States-International.

To verify the keyboard type:

1 Click on Start, Settings, Control Panel.

2 Double-click on Keyboard.

3 Click on the Language tab.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



18 1 Getting to know your TravelMate

4 Verify that the keyboard layout used for "En English (United
States)"is set to United States-International.

If not, selectand click on Properties; then select United States-
International and click on OK.

5 Clickon OK.

To type the Euro symbol:

1 Locate the Euro symbolon yourkeyboard.
2 Opena texteditororword processor.

3 Hold Alt Gr and press the Euro symbol.

Some fonts and software do notsupportthe Euro symbol. Please
refertohttp://www.mic rosoft.com/typography/faq/faq12.htmfor
more information.

Launch Keys

Located atthe top ofthe keyboard are five buttons. These buttonsare
called launchkeys. They are designated asP1,P2,P3, mailbuttonand
Web browser button.

Note: To the left of these five launc h keys is the wireless
communic ation button. For more information on this feature,
please referto the wireless communication manual.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



19

P1 User-programmable

P2 User-programmable

P3 Multimedia application

Mail Emailapplication. The LED of the mail button will

flash when the user has incoming email

Web browser Internet browser application

Email checking function

When you firststart up yoursystem, a MailChecking dialog boxwillbe
displayed. In this dialog box, you have the option to launch the
program atstartup or not, set the time formail checking, etc. Ifyou
alreadyhave anemailaccount, youcanfilinthe MailPropertiesin the
dialog box.

ES Mail Checking x|

— Ophion

[V Launch program at system startup

F!epeatevery:l 30 3: minutes

— Mail Propertie:
UserlD IW Mail Server : W
Ex: Stan Ex : hotmail.com
Password -

Ix Port Number : I 110
“ Cancel |

The Mail Serveris the server name where you getyouremail, for
example: JohnSmith@hotmail.com, the Mail Server is hotmail.com.

Aside from the email checking function, there is a mail button thatis
used tolaunc hthe emailapplication. ltislocated above the keyboard

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



20 1 Getting to know your TravelMate

right below the LCD. The LED of the mail button will flash when the
user hasreceived anincoming email.

You can also access the Mail Checking dialog box by clicking on
Start, Programs, Launch Manager, then clic k on E-Mail checking
setting.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



21

Touchpad

The built-intouchpad isa PS/2-compatible pointing devic e thatsenses
movementonitssurface. Thismeansthe cursorrespondsasyoumove
your finger on the surface of the touchpad. The centrallocation on
the palm rest provides optimum comfort and support.

Note: When using an external USB orserial mouse, you can press
Fn-F7 to disable the touchpad. Ifyou are using an external PS/2
mouse, the touchpad is automatically disabled.

Touchpad basics

The following items teach you how to use the touchpad:

e Move yourfingeracross the touchpad to move the cursor.

e Pressthe left (1) and right (3) buttons located on the edge ofthe
touc hpad to do selection and execution functions. These two
buttons are similar to the left and right buttons on a mouse.
Tapping on the touchpad produces similar results.

e Use the center(2) button (top and bottom) to scrollup ordown a
page. This button mimics your cursor pressing on the right scroll

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



22 1 Getting to know your TravelMate

barof Windows applic ations.

Exec ute Click twice Tap twice (atthe
quic kly same speed as
double-clicking a
mouse button)

Select Clickonce Tap once
Drag Clickand Tap twice (atthe
hold, then same speed as
use fingerto double-clicking a
drag the mouse button) then
cursoronthe hold finger to the
touchpad touchpad on the
secondtapanddrag
the cursor
Access Click
context once
menu
Scroll Click
and
hold the
up/
down
button

Note: Keep yourfingersdry and cleanwhen using the touc hpad.
Also keep the touchpad dry and clean. The touc hpad is sensitive
to fingermovements. Hence, the lighterthe touc h, the betterthe
response. Tapping harderwill notincrease the touchpad's
responsiveness.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



23

Storage

This computersupplies you the following media storage:
e High-capacity Enhanced-IDE hard disk
e External EasyLink™ combo drive

e Standard 3.5-inch floppy drive.

e High-speed optical drive

Hard disk

The high-capacity hard disk is the answerto yourstorage needs.

EasyLink combo drive

The EasyLinkcombodrive isa two-in-one floppy/C D-ROM, floppy/DVD-
ROMorfloppy/DVD-RW "combo"drive thatc onnectsexternally to the
computer.

The floppy drive reads and writes standard 3.5-inc h diskettes. The
opticaldrive provides the latest in multimedia in a mobile world.

Connecting and disconnecting the EasyLink combo drive

To connectthe Easylink combo drive:

1 Pulloutthe EasyLinkcombodrive cable connectorfromitsstorage
slot.

2 Open the EasylLink combo drive connectordoor(a) on the
computer.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



24 1 Getting to know your TravelMate

3 Firmlyconnectthe EasyLinkcombodrive (connectortoc onnector)
(b) to the computer.

To disconnectthe EasyLink combo drive:
1 Click on the HotIDE icon (ﬁg) on the Windows taskbar.
2 Selectthe stop operation.
A message appears to confirm the stop operation.
3 Clickon OK.
Disconnect the EasyLink combo drive.

5 Tuckinthe EasylLinkcombo drive cable connectorinto itsstorage
slot.

Note: If the computeris on, and you disconnect the EasyLink
combo drive without using the HotIDE stop func tion, the
computer willhang (stop operating normally). Connectthe
EasylLink combo drive again to solve this problem. Itis advisable
to followthe connect/disconnectproceduresdisc ussed above. If
the computeris off, youcandisconnectthe EasyLinkcombo drive
atyourconvenience.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



25

Ejecting a floppy disk

Press the floppy diskejectbutton to ejecta floppy disk from the floppy
drive.

Ejecting the optical drive tray

To ejectthe opticaldrive tray when the computeris turned on, press
the drive eject button.

When the poweris off, you can eject the drive tray using the
emergency eject hole. See page 60 formore detail.

Using software

Playing DVD movies

Some models come standard with a DVD-equipped EasyLink DVD
combo drive. To play DVD movies on your computer, follow these
steps:

1 Ejectthe DVDtrayandinserta DVD movie disc; thenclose the DVD
tray.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



26

1 Getting to know your TravelMate

Important! When you launch the DVD player for the first time,
the program asks you to input the region code. DVD discs are
divided into 6 regions. Once your DVD drive is set to a region
code, it willplay DVD discs of thatregion only. You can setthe
region code a maximum of five times (including the first time),
after whic h the last region code setwillremain permanent.
Recovering yourhard diskdoes notresetthe numberoftimes the
region code hasbeenset. Referto the table laterin this section
for DVD movie region code information.

2 The DVD movie willautomatically play aftera few seconds.

1 US.A., Canada

2 Europe, Middle East, South Africa, Japan
3 Southeast Asia, Taiwan, Korea (South)

4 Latin America, Australia, New Zealand

5 Former U.S.S.R., parts of Africa, India

6 People's Republic of China

Note: To change the region code, inserta DVD movie ofa
different region into the DVD-ROM drive. Please referto the
online help for more information.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



27

Audio

The computer comes with 16-bit high-fidelity PCI stereo audio, and
inc ludes abuilt-in sensitive microphone and stereo speaker.

There are audio ports on the front panelofthe computer. See “Front
view"” on page 3 formore information on connecting external audio
devices.

Adjusting the volume
Adjusting the volume on the computeris as easy as pressing some

buttons. See “Hot keys” on page 15 for more informations on
adjusting the speakervolume.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



28 1 Getting to know your TravelMate

Basic power management

This computer has a built-in power management unit that monitors
system activity. System activity refers to any activity involving one or
more of the following devices: keyboard, mouse, floppy drive, hard
disk, peripherals connected to the serialand parallelports, and video
memory. If no activity is detected fora period oftime (called an
ina c tivity time out), the computerstops some orall ofthese devicesin
orderto conserve energy.

This computeremploys a powermanagementscheme thatsupports
ACPI(Advanced Configurationand PowerlInterface) whic h allows for
maximumpowerconservationandmaximumperformanceatthesame
time. Windows handles all power-saving c hores foryour computer.

Referto your online guide for more information.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



29

Moving around with your TravelMate

This sec tion gives you tips and hints on things to c onsiderwhen moving
around ortraveling with yourcomputer.

Disconnecting from the desktop

Follow these steps to disconnectyourcomputerfrom external
accessories:

Save your work in progress.

Remove any media, diskette orcompactdisc, from the drive(s).
Shut down the operating system.

Turn off the computer.

Close the display cover.

a 1 A W N

Disconnectthe computer from the port expansion option, if
necessary.

Disconnectthe cord from the AC adapter.

Disconnectthe keyboard, pointing device, printer, external
monitor, and otherexternal devic es.

9 Disconnectthe Kensington lock ifyou are using one to secure the
computer.

Moving around

“when you are just moving within short distances, forexample, from
your office desk to a meeting room”

Preparing the computer

Before moving the computercloseandlatchthedisplaycovertoplace
itinSleep mode. Youc annowsafely take the computeranywhere you
go within the building. To bring the computer out of Sleep mode,
open the display.

If you are taking the computerto a client's office ora different
building, you may choose to shut down the computer:

1 Click on Start, Shut Down....

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



30 1 Getting to know your TravelMate

2 SelectShutdown and click on OK.
- or_

youcanputthe computerinSleep mode by pressing Fn-F4. Thenc lose
and latch the display.

Whenyouare readyto use the computeragain,unlatchand openthe
display, and press any key. Ifthe powerindicatoris off, the computer
hasentered Hibernation mode and turned off. Press, slide and release
the power switc h to turn the computerback on. Note thatthe
computermay enter Hibernation mode afteritis in Sleep mode fora
period of time. Turn the poweron to wake up the computer from
Hibernation mode.

What to bring to short meetings

A fully charged battery runs the computer forabout 3 hours under
mostcircumstances. Ifyourmeeting isshorterthanthat youprobably
do not need to bring anything with you otherthan the computer.

What to bring to long meetings

If your meeting will last longerthan 3 hours orif your battery is not
fully charged, youmay wantto bring the AC adapterwithyouto plug
in your computerin the meeting room.

If the meeting room does not have an electrical outlet, reduce the
drain on the battery by putting the computerin Sleep mode. Press Fn-
F4 orclose the display coverwheneveryou are notactively using the
computer. Then tap any key oropen the display to resume.

Taking the computer home

“when you are moving from your office to yourhome orvice versa”

Preparing the computer

After disconnecting the computer from your desktop, follow these
steps to prepare the computer for the trip home:

e Make sure thatyou have removed any media, diskette and
compactdisc, in the drive(s). Failure to remove the media can
damage the drive head.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



31

e Packthe computerin a protective case thatcan prevent the
computer from sliding around and cushion it if it should fall.

Caution: Avoid packing items next to the top cover of the
computer. Pressure againstthe topcovercandamagethescreen.

What to bring with you

Unlessyoualready have some itemsathome, bring the following items
with you:

e AC adapterand powercord
e The printed user's manual

e EasylLink module

Special considerations

Follow these guidelines to protectyourcomputer while traveling to
and from work:

¢ Minimize the effectoftemperature changes by keeping the
computer with you.

e Ifyouneed to stop foran extended period of time and cannot
bring the computerwith you, leave the computerin the trunk of
the carto avoid exposing the computerto excessive heat.

e Changesintemperature and humidity cancause condensation.
Allow the computerto return to room temperature, and inspect
the screen forcondensation before turning on the computer. If
the temperature change is greaterthan 18°F (10°C), allow the
computerto come to room temperature slowly. Ifpossible, leave
the computer for 30 minutes in an environment with a
temperature between outside and room temperature.

Setting up a home office

If you frequently work on yourcomputerathome, it may be
worthwhile to purc hase a second AC adapterforuse athome. Witha
second AC adapteryoucanavoidtransporting the extra weighttoand
from home.

If you use yourcomputerathome forsignificant periods of time, you
might also wantto add an external keyboard, monitor, or mouse.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



32 1 Getting to know your TravelMate

Traveling with the computer

“whenyouare moving within a largerdistanc e, forinstanc e, from your
offic e building to a client’s office building ortraveling locally”

Preparing the computer

Prepare the computeras if you were taking it home. Make sure that
the battery in the computeris charged. Airport security may require
you to turn on your computer when bringing it into the gate area.

What to bring with you

Bring the following items with you:

e AC adapter

e Spare, fully-charged battery pack(s)

e Additional printerdriver files if you plan to use another printer
e EasylLink module

Special considerations

In addition to the guidelines for taking the computer home, follow
these guidelines to protectyour computer while traveling:

e Always take the computerascamy-on luggage.

¢ Ifpossible, have the computerinspected by hand. Airportsec urity
X-ray machines are safe, butdo not putthe computerthrough a
metaldetector.

¢ Avoid exposing floppy disks to hand-held metal detectors.

Traveling internationally with the computer

“when you are moving from c ountry to country”

Preparing the computer

Prepare the computerasyou would normally prepare it fortraveling.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



33

What to bring with you

Bring the following items with you:

AC adapter

Powercordsthatare appropriate to the country to whichyouare
traveling

Spare, fully-charged battery packs

EasyLink module

Additional printer driver files if you plan to use another printer
Proofofpurchase, in case you need to show it to c ustoms officials
International Traveler's Wamanty passport

Special considerations

Follow the same special considerations as when traveling with the
computer. In addition, these tips are useful when traveling
internationally:

Whentravelinginanotherc ountry,checkthatthelocalAC voltage
andthe AC adapterpowercord specificationsare compatible. If
not, purchase a powercord thatiscompatible with the local AC
voltage. Do notuse converterkits sold forappliancesto power
the computer.

Ifyou are using the modem, checkifthe modem and connectoris
compatible with the telecommunic ations system of the country
you are traveling in.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



34 1 Getting to know your TravelMate

Securing your computer

Yourcomputerisa valuable investmentthatyouneed to take care of.
Learn how to protectand take care of yourcomputer.

Security features include hardware and software locks — a sec urity
notch, smartcard and passwords.

Using a computer security lock

A security keylock notch loc ated on the right panelofthe computer
lets you connecta Kensington-compatible key-based computer
security lock. Some keyless models are also available.

Wrapacomputersec uritylockcablearoundanimmovable objectsuch
asatable orlocked drawerhandle. Insertthe loc kinto the notch and
turn the key to secure the lock.

Using the SmartCard

This software includes the following components: PlatinumPAS™,
PlatinumSecure™and PlatinumKey™. Together, they provide you with
multiple levels of sec urity.

e PlatinumPAS implements the first sec urity measure atthe BIOS
leveland runs during the BIOS routine checkwhen a computeris
powered up orrebooting. Ifno SmartCard orEmergency Card is
detected, the computerwillstop booting up to preventanyillegal
access to the system.

* PlatinumSecureenhancesthesecurelogonprocedureforWindows

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



35

Mille nium Edition (Me) or 2000 at the Windows operating system
level. It provides user authentic ation through its enc ryption/
decryption function using the SmartCard. If your SmartCard is
unavailable, you can use the Emergency Card as a temporary
replacementcard.

e PlatinumKey auto-authenticate and auto cache with one-click
logons to all password-required websites (patent pending),
eliminates the overhead costs associated with memorizing and
typing user IDs and passwords when surfing the Internet with
Mic rosoft or Netscape web browsers.

A card slot foryourSmartCard is located on the left panel of the
computer. This new sec urity feature helpsyoubootup yourcomputer
with all your settings built right into your SmartCard. You don’t have
to rememberyourpassword to access yourcomputer.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



36 1 Getting to know your TravelMate

To remove the SmartCard press the SmartCard eject button (a) and
remove the SmartCard (b) as shown in the illustration below.

Formore details consult yoursmart card documentation.

Registering your smart card

Important! Your Acernotebook is equipped with a smartcard
security feature that protects the computer from unauthorized
access. Ifyou enable this feature, please make sure thatyour
waranty card is completed and sentbackto Acer. This
information willbe used by Acerservice centers to confirm
ownership in case yoursmartcard key"is lostordamaged.
Registering yournotebook with Acer'sservice centeris extremely
important when replacing yourlostsmartcard key"

Ifyou have already bypassed the smartcard registration, please
reinstall the application as follows:
1 Double-click on setup.exe located in C:\ Wlan\ Sma rtAP.

2 Follow the onscreen instruc tions.

To enable the smartcard security feature, please referto your
SmartCard user manual.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



37

Running PlatinumSecure

PlatinumSec ure enhanc esthe sec ure logonproc edure forWindowsMe
or 2000 at the operating system level. It provides user authentic ation
with an encryption/decryption func tion using the SmartCard. If your
SmartCardisunavailable,theEmergencyCardcanserveasatemporary
replacement forthe SmartCard. After installation, the
PlatinumSecure icon appears on the Windows desktop. Double-click
on it orclick the right mouse button, then select Open from the pop-
up menu (orlaunch it from the PlatinumSecretprogram group). From
the menu thatappears, you can directly access three operations:
PlatinumSecure Options, SmartCard Manager, and Change
Password.

360 Degree Web PlatinumSecure

FlatinumSeacura @plions

SmaniEand Manager,

Change Password

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



38 1 Getting to know your TravelMate

PlatinumSecure Options

Clic k on the PlatinumSecure Options button to openthe SmartCard
Options window. It provides great flexibility to meet the various
privacy protection needs of many different users.

SmaitCard Options

Digable SmartCard Authentication

[V Disable PlatinumPAS

¥ Disable PlatiumSiecue _ Cearcel |

System Lock Option
(o

[
Password Option
(o

-

e Disable SmartCard Authentication

When Disable PlatinumPAS is selec ted, the PlatinumPAS Preboot
Authentic ation System willbe disabled.

When Disable PlatinumSecure is selected, the PlatinumSecure
Windows Logon Authentic ation with the SmartCard willbe
disabled, which means that the protection of your PC as wellas
otheroptions underSystem Lock Option and Password Option
willbe disabled, too. The SmartCard password is required for this
selection.

e System Lock Option

When Lock system when the SmartCard is not in use
(default) is selected, if the SmartCard is removed, the
PlatinumSecure screensavercomesup and ac cessto the system is
locked. When Never lock the system after bootup is selected,
there is no protection forthe PC afterboot up, and Password
Optionis disabled.

e Password Option

When Always enter password when the SmartCard is in use
(default) isselected, the password isrequired wheneveryouneed
to regain access to the system while the SmartCard is inserted.
When Auto authenticate when SmartCard is in use is
selected, no password is required. Allyou need to do is insert the
SmartCard.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



39

SmartCard Manager

The Multiple usersupportisimplemented and managed inSmartCard
Manager. Please note thatfive users can be registered on one PC. If
you registered as the Primary User, ONLY you can add/remove other
users. f you registered as a reqular user, otherregistered users could
add/remove you. Allregistered users will be able to use the View
SmartCard users option.

Change Password

Click the Change Password button, fill in the three fields in the
Change Password dialogbox,and thenclose the dialog boxby c lic king
the OK button to change the SmartCard password.

Encrypt/Decrypt

PlatinumSecure can also be used to encrypt/decryptfiles except for
system files orfilesthatare already encrypted with otherapplic ations.
Double-clickon a file to automatically encrypt/decryptit. However if
the file is associated with an application, it willbe opened with that

applicationinstead ofbeing encrypted.Note thatthe encryptionisnot
recursive. Thatis, whenyouencrypta folder, only the filesimmediately
underthatfolderare encrypted, otherfiles undersubfolders are not.

To find the Encrypt/Decryptcommands:
e Right-click on the Start menu,
e Right-click on a folderoricon on your Windows desktop, or

¢ InWindows Explorer, right-click on a selected folder, file, orgroup

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



40 1 Getting to know your TravelMate
of files.
# Deskicp | [ Bietdom.exe
= B4 My Corputer ]2 bmp
+I-=4 3% Floppy (2] ] coverl doc
== IC] B8 INS. doc
- ABOSCProgram ] 04, doc
-] Ameriza Drline 4.0 ) rcpor.doc
-] CompuServe 2000 ] s arvple.cloc
(] CyberCoach ~$manual doc
= " Euplore ~WRL37E5 tmp
E- ] ~AWRL2B55 trp
= deen
w4y | Encypl Foider “WRLZT17 tmp
w1 Deciypt Folder “wRL1735mp
T11 Emergency Decrypt Folder | “WRLZ5701mp
=71 Fnd. [ manualdac
B0 | “WRL2223 tmp
ey Sharing...
LIl SendTo 3
]
O Cut
=71 Copy
w11 Paste
z
H j | Create Shartcut
i Dekle
201 Rename
. Propetties
== 1T

Running PlatinumKey

PlatinumKey provides one-click logon to all password-required
websites. With its unique SmartCard caching technology, youcan
greatly extend the limited card memory size to unlimited use by
storing yourprivate data inanencrypted file eitheronthe SmartCard,
oron the 360 Degree Web secure website server.

Information in PlatinumKey, like the onesin My Info and CreditCards,
can be transferred to other applic ations using the "drag-and-drop"
method: simply point the cursor to the field containing the
information, press and hold the left mouse button, then drag the
cursor to the application and drop the information there.

PlatinumKey also makesitc onvenientto change yourpassword. There
is always a PWD button available, whic h is equivalent to the Change
Password button in PlatinumSecure.

Follow these steps to use PlatinumKey:

1 Openyourbrowserto connectto the Internet.

2 Double-click on the PlatinumKey icon on your Windows desktop.
3 EnteryourSmartCard password and click OK.
4

If PlatinumKey is being used for the very first time, it will ask
"Would you like to link to 360 Degree Web sec ure website server
to backup the information on yourSmartCard?"The default

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



41

answeris Yes, and it willenable you to store yourinformation
(excluding the Credit Cards) on the 360 Degree Web secure

we bsite serverforbackup purposesincase the card islost/stolen. If
you choose No, youwillonly be able to save My Info, CreditCards
and 5 Websites on your SmartCard.

5 Log into a website where you are already registered.

6 PlatinumKeyautomatically storesyourlogindata and asksforyour
confirmation to automatically log youin the nexttime youaccess
the site. Click Yes and c ontinue browsing.

7 To close PlatinumKey when you are finished browsing, right-c lick
on the PlatinumKey icon on your Windows taskbarand select
Close PlatinumKey.

PlatinumKey providesa listofallthe logonpagesthatyouhave stored.
To go direc tly to any site on the listeitherdouble-clickitorselectitand
click the Go button. Also, you can click the View button to view the
selected website information inc luding Web Name, User Name,
Password, and Web URL. Similarly, type the first letter(s) ofa site on the
list, and the site willbe searched and selected.

You can Edit and Delete the sites as well as other information, and
Save orCancelthe changesyou made, by selecting the button
corresponding to each command.

Using passwords

Three password types protectyour computer from unauthorized
access. Setting these passwords creates several different levels of
protection foryourcomputerand data:

e Setup Password prevents unauthorized entry into the BIOS Utility.
Onc e set, you must key-in this password to gainac c ess to the BIOS
Utility. See “BIOS Utility” on page 55 and your online guide for
more details.

e Power-OnPassword sec uresyourcomputeragainstunauthorized
use. Combine the use ofthis password with password c heckpoints
on boot-up and resume from hibernation for maximum sec urity.

e Hard Disk Password protects yourdata by preventing
unauthorized access to your hard disk. Even if the hard disk is
removed from the computerand moved to anothercomputer; it
cannotbe accessed without the Hard Disk Password.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



42

1 Getting to know your TravelMate

Important! Do notforgetyourSetup and Hard Disk Password! If
you forgetyourpassword, please getin touc h withyourdealeror
an authorized service center.

Entering passwords

When a password is set, a password promptappearsin the left-hand
cornerofthe display screen.

When the Setup Password is set, the following promptappears
when you press F2 to enterthe BIOS Utility at boot-up.

Setup Password

Type the Setup Password and press Enterto acc essthe BIOS Utility.

Whenthe Power-on Password is set, the following promptappears

atboot-up.

Type the Power-on Password (a . symbolappears foreach
characteryoutype) and press Enter to use the computer. Ifyou
enter the password incomectly, an x symbolappears. Try again
and press Enter.

When the Hard Disk Password is set, the following promptappears

atboot-up.

Type the Hard Disk Password (a . symbolappears foreach
characteryoutype) and press Enter to use the computer. Ifyou
enter the password incomectly, an x symbolappears. Try again
and press Enter.

Important! You have three chancesto entera password. Ifyou
suc cessfully entered the password, you are presented with a
correctentry symbol.

If you fail to enter the password comectly afterthree tries, the

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



43

following message orsymbolappears.

Setup Power-on/Hard Disk

Incorrect password specified. System disabled. HI

Slide and hold the powerswitc h forfoursec ondsto shutdown the
computer. Thenturnonthe computeragain,and tryagain. Ifyou
failto enterthe Hard DiskPassword, please contactyourdealeror
an authorized service center.

Setting passwords

You can set passwords using:
e Notebook Manager
e BIOS Utility

See youronline guide formore detalils.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



44

1 Getting to know your TravelMate

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



2 Customizing your
computer

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Afterlearning the basics ofyourTravelMate
computer, let's getacquainted with the
advanced features of yourcomputer. In
this chapter, you willlearn how to add
options, upgrade components forbetter
performance, and customize your
computer.

key link: accessories.acercom

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



47

Expanding through options

YourTravelMate offersyoua complete mobile computing experience.

Connectivity options

Portsallowyoutoconnectperipheraldevicestoyourcomputerasyou
would with a desktop PC. Forinstruc tions on how to c onnec tdifferent
external devices to the computer, see your online guide for more
detalils.

Fax/data modem

Some models have a built-in V.90 56Kbps software modem.

Warning! This modem port is not compatible with digital
phone lines. Plugging this modem into a digital phone line
will damage the modem.

To use the fax’data modem port, connecta phone cable from the
modem portto a telephone jack.

Start your communic ations software program. See your
communic ations manual for instruc tions.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



48 2 Customizing your computer

Built-in network feature

The built-in network feature allows you to connectyourcomputerto
an Ethernet-based (10/100 Mbps) network.

To use the network feature, connectan Ethemetcable from the
network jack on the rearofthe computerto a networkjackorhub on
your network.

Fast infrared

The computer's fastinfrared (FIR) port allows you to do wireless data
transfer with other IR-aware computers and peripherals such as

infrared printers. The infrared portcan transferdata atspeeds of up
to fourmegabits persecond (Mbps) ata distance ofup to one meter.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



49

To use FIR, position two IR-aware devicessuchthattheirlR portsare no
more than one meterapartand offset no more than 15 degrees.

When the two computers are in position, simply begin the data
transferas you normally would. See your file transfer software for
detalils.

Universal Serial Bus

The Universal Serial Bus (USB) portis a high-speed serial bus which
allowsyouto connectand daisy-c hain USB peripherals without ta king
up precious system resources. Yourcomputerhastwo portsavailable.

PC Card slots

There is a type Il CardBus PC Card slot found on the left side of the
computer. Thisslotacceptscredit-card-sized cardsthatenhance the
usa bility and expandability ofthe computer. These cardsshould have a
PC Card logo on them.

PC Cards(formery PCMCIA)are add-oncardsforportable computers,
giving you expa nsion possibilities long afforded by desktop PCs.
Populartype licards include flash memory, SRAM, fax’data modem,
LAN and SCSlcards. CardBus improves on the 16-bit PC card
technology by expanding the bandwidth to 32 bits.

ZV (Zoomed Video) allows yourcomputerto supporthardware MPEG
in the form ofa 2V PC card.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



50 2 Customizing your computer

Note: Referto yourcard’s manualfordetails on how to install
and use the card and its func tions.

Inserting a PC Card

Insert the card into the slot and make the properconnections (e.g.,
network cable), if necessary. See yourcard manualfordetails.

Ejecting a PC Card

Before ejecting a PC Card:
1 Exitthe application using the card.

2 Leftclick onthe PC Card icon on the taskbarand stop the card
operation.

3 Press the sloteject button (a) to pop out the eject button; then
pressitagain (a) to ejectthe card (b).

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



51

Port expansion devices

Two types of expansion devices are available foryourcomputer:

e /O replicator- addsserial portand parallel port connections to
yourcomputer.

e EasyPort-addsa hostofports foryourcomputer, and allows you
toconnectanddisconnectperipheralsfromyourcomputerinone
quick step.

See yourdealer for more information.

Upgrade options

Yourcomputerdelivers superiorpowerand performance. However,
some users and the applications they use may demand more. This
computerallows you to upgrade key components when you need
increased performance.

Note: Contactyourauthorized dealerifyoudecide to performa
key componentupgrade.

Memory upgrade

Memoryisexpandable to 1024 MBor1GB, employing 128/256/512-MB
and supports 133 Mhz industry standard soDIMMs (Sma ll Outline Dual
Inline Memory Modules). The computersupports SDRAM
(Synchronous Dynamic Random Access Memory).

There are two memory slots on your computer, one of which is
occupiedbystandard memory. Youcanupgrade memorybyinstalling
a memory module into the available slot, orreplacing the standard
memory with a higher-capacity memory module.

Installing memory

Follow these steps to installmemory:

1 Turnoffthe computer, unplug the AC adapter(ifconnected) and
remove the battery pack. Thenturnthe computerovertoaccess
its base.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



52 2 Customizing your computer

2 Remove the screw (a) from the memory cover; then lift up and
remove the memory cover (b).

3 Insertthe memory module diagonally into the slot(a), then gently
press it down (b) until it c licks into place.

4 Replace the memory coverand secure it with the screw.

The computerautomatically detects and reconfigures the total
memory size.

Notebook Manager

The computer has a built-in system setup program called Notebook
Manager. The Windows-based Notebook Managerallows you to set
passwords, the startup sequence of the drives, and power

managementsettings. Italso shows cumenthardware c onfigurations.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



To start the Notebook Manager, press Fn-F2 or follow these steps:

1 Click on Start, Programs, then Notebook Manager.

53

2 Selectthe Notebook Manager application to run the program.

See youronline guide for more information.

™ Notebook Manager

Information Viewer | POST | Boot Sequence | Password | Display Devics |

‘wielcame to Motebook Manager

This page shows you the basic system configuration;

2%

Device | Configuration -
CPU Intel
Pentium |1l
1133 MHz
Total Memany 120 ME
Video RaM 16.0MB
Hard Disk 10051 MB
Serial Port Dizabled
Parallel Part Enabled i
Internal Cache Cache ON (32 KB)
External Cache Cache ONM (512 KB)
TouchPad Disabled
an bach rar Mama KA

Change Asset Tag Number

Cancel sony |

Launch Manager

Launch Managerallowsyouto setthe five launchkeyslocated above
the keyboard. See “Launch Keys” on page 18 forthe location of the

launch key.

Youcanaccessthe LaunchManagerby clicking on Start, Programs,

and then Launch Manager to start the application.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



54 2 Customizing your computer

i TravelMate 360 Launch Manager I ] 3

Launch Manager

Launch Manager ["C:5Program Files\icenLaunch Manageiin x| Add | Delete

e hail ["C:\Program Files\Outlook Expressmsivn.ex »|  Add | Delete
[ ~] _Add | Delets
|"c "\Program Files\Intemet Explorertiesplore. v | Add Delete
[Bvay0n E| i

status

Launch Manager and 802.11b Wireless LAN
By default, the 802.11b wireless LAN is setto “Always On”. You can

ma nuallly switc h off the 802.11b wireless LAN by pressing the .CS

button. Manually turning off 802.11b wireless LAN does not change
this defa ult setting whic h is re-enabled when you restart your
computer. You have to use the Launch Managerto setitto “Always
Off”, so that when you turn on your computer, 802.11b wireless LAN
will be off.

In Windows 2000, only the administratorcan c hange the setting in the

Launch Manager. Forall otherusers, press the .Q button, then wait
for the following dialog box to display.

‘You have the choice of always enabling the §02.11b wireless LAN connection, the default setting requires manually
turning on the wireless LAN connection each time you turn on your system. if you decide to keep wireless LAN always
enabled, please make sure that it is turned-of f when using your notebook PC in an airplane to avaoid interference with
Flight navigation system,

Read this note and click on OK.

Ta enable the WirelessLAN, please contack with administrator, To disable the Wireless LAN,
left-click on the ORINCCO client Manager on the lower right hand corner of the task bar,
Then click File menu and click Disable Radio ko disable i,

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



55

Read the instruc tions on how to turn off 802.11b wireless LAN and
click on OK.

BIOS Utility

The BIOS Utility is a hardware configuration program built into your
computer's BIOS (basic input/ ouput system).

Yourcomputerisalready properly configured and optimized, and you
do not need to run this utility. However, if you encounter
configuration problems, you may need to run it.

To activate the BIOS Utility, press F2 during the POST (power-on self-
test) while the TravelMate logo is being displayed. See youronline
guide for more information.

BIOS Utility

System Information
Basic System Settings
Startup Configuration

Onboard Device Configuration
System Security
Loading Default Settings

Tl = Move highlight bar, 1 = Select, Esc = Exit

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



56

2 Customizing your computer

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



3 Troubleshooting your
computer

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



This c hapterinstructs you on how to deal
with common system problems. Read it
before calling a technician ifa problem
occurs. Solutions to more serious
problems require opening up the
computer. Do notattemptto open the
computer by yourself. Contactyour
dealeroran authorized service center for
assistance.

key link: www.acersupport.com

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



59

Frequently-asked questions

The following is a list of possible situations that may arise during the
use of your computer. Easy answers and solutions are provided for
eachone.

| pressed the power switch and opened the display, but the computer
does not start or boot-up.

Look at the Power indicator (referto “Indicators” on page 11):

e Ifitis notlit, no poweris being applied to the computer. Check
the following:

e Ifyouare running onbattery power itmaybe lowand unable
to powerthe computer. Connectthe AC adaptertorecharge
the battery pack.

e Make sure thatthe AC adapteris plugged in properly to the
computerand to the power outlet.

e Ifitis lit, check the following:

e Ifthe Sleep indicatoris lit, the computeris in Sleep mode.
Press any key ortap on the touchpad to resume.

e Isa non-bootable (non-system) diskette in the floppy drive?
Remove orreplace itwith a system diske tte and press Ctrl-Alt-
Del to restart the system.

e The operating system filesmay be damaged ormissing. Insertthe
startup disk you created during Windows setup into the floppy
drive and press Ctrl-Alt-Del to restart the system. This will
diagnose your system and make necessary fixes.

Nothing appears on the screen.

The computer'spowermanagementsystem automatic ally blanks the
screen to save power. Pressany key to turn the display back on.

If pressing a key does not turn the display back on, two things might
be the cause:

e The brightness level might be too low. Press Fn-— (increase) and
Fn-< (decrease) to adjust the brightness level.

e The display device mightbe setto an external monitor. Press the
display toggle hot key Fn-F5 to toggle the display back to the
computer.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



60 3 Troubleshooting your computer

Image is not full-screen.

Make sure that the resolution is set to 1024x768 whic h the system
supports natively. Right-click on your Windows desktop and select
Properties to bring up the Display Properties dialog box. Then click
on the Settings tab to make sure the resolution is set to the
appropriate resolution. Resolutions lowerthan the specified
resolution are not full-screen on the computer oron an external
monitor.

No audio is heard from the computer.

Check the following:

e The volume may be muted. In Windows, look atthe volume
control (speaker) icon on the taskbar. Ifitis crossed-out, click on
the icon and deselectthe Mute option.

e The speakersmay be turned off. Press Fn-F8 to turn the speakers
on (this hot key also turns the speakers off).

e The volume levelmay be too low. In Windows, look atthe volume
controlicon on the taskbar. You can also use the volume control
buttons to adjust the volume. See "Hot keys” on page 15.

e Ifheadphones,earmphonesorexternalspeakersare connected to
the line-out port on the computer's right panel, the internal
speakers automatic ally turn off.

| want to eject the optical drive tray without turning on the power. |
cannot eject the optical drive tray.

There isa mechanicalejectbutton on the opticaldrive. Simply insert
the tip ofa pen orpaperclip and push to eject the tray.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



61

The keyboard does not respond.

Try attaching an external keyboard to the PS/2 connectoron the
computer'srear. Ifit works, contactyourdealeroran authorized
service centeras the internal keyboard cable may be loose.

| prefer using an external keyboard and mouse, but both have PS/2
connectors and there is only one PS/2 port on the computer.

Toconnecttwo PS/2-type devic esto the computer,youneedtouse an
optional PS/2 Y-bridge connector.

The infrared port does not work.

Check the following:

e Make sure thatthe infrared ports of the two devices are facing
each other (+/- 15 degrees) a maximum of 1 meterapart.

e Make sure thatthere isa clearpath between the two infrared
ports. Nothing should be blocking the ports.

e Make sure thatyou have the appropriate software running on
both devices (forfile transfers) orthatyou have the appropriate
drivers (for printing to an infrared printer).

e During the POST press F2 to access the BIOS Utility and verify that
the infrared portis enabled.

e Make sure thatboth devices are IIDA-compliant.

| want to set up my location to use the internal modem.

To properly use your communic ations software (e.g., HyperTerminal),
you need to set up yourlocation:

1 Click on Start, Settings, Control Panel.
2 Double-click on Modems.

3 Click on Dialing Properties and begin setting up your loc ation.

Referto the Windows manual.

| get a “Not Enough Space for Allocation” error message from the
Sleep Manager program.

This is an error message thatmay appearwhen Sleep Manageris
creating the Hibernation file. There are severaldifferentreasons that
may cause this error:

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



62

3 Troubleshooting your computer

The size of the free disk space on yourhard disk is less than the
required size.

Forexample, ifthe onboard memory (including video memory) is
64MB, the total free disk space required willbe around 64MB. If
the totalfree diskspace is less than this, you have to free up space
on the hard disk.

The hard disk has enough free space, butthis free space exists as
small fragments.

The free disk space thatSleep Managerrequires needs to be
contiguous. To solve this problem, use tools suc h as Disk
Defragmenter(Windows)tocompactthese free diskspaces. Then
run Sleep Manageragain to create the file.

Disk compression utilities are used.

Sleep Manager can work with most compression software.
HoweverSleepManagercanonlycreatethespaceonahostdrive.
A host drive stores original file information and cannotbe
compressed. The free space onthe hostdrive isusually very small,
so the compression software needsto be runagainto enlarge the
size of the host (uncompressed) drive forSleep Manager.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



63

Troubleshooting tips

Thisnotebookcomputerincorporatesanadvanceddesignthatdelivers
onscreen emor message reports to help you solve problems.

e Ifthe systemreportsanerrormessage oranerrorsymptom occurs,
see "Emor messages” on page 64.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



64 3 Troubleshooting your computer

Error messages

If you receive an error message, note the message and take the
corrective action. The following table lists the error messages in
alphabeticalordertogetherwith the recommended course ofaction.

CMOS Battery Bad

Contactyourdealeroran authorized service
center.

CMOS Checksum Error

Contactyourdealeroran authorized service
center.

Disk Boot Failure

Inserta system (bootable) diske tte into the floppy

drive (A:), then press Enter to reboot.

Diskette Drive
Controller Error or No
Controller Present

Contactyourdealeroran authorized service
center.

Diskette Drive Eror

Contactyourdealeroran authorized service
center.

Diskette Drive Type

Press F2 (during POST) to enterthe BIOS Utility;

Mismatch then press Esc to exit and rec onfigure the
computer.
Equipment Press F2 (during POST) to enter the BIOS Utility;

Configuration Emor

then press Esc to exit and rec onfigure the
computer.

Hard Disk 0 Error

Contactyourdealeroran authorized service
center.

Hard Disk 0 Extended
Type Ermor

Contactyourdealeroran authorized service
center.

I/O Parity Ermror

Contactyourdealeroran authorized service
center.

Insert system diskette
and press <Enter> key
to reboot

Inserta system (bootable) diskette into the floppy

drive (A:), then press Enter to reboot.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



65

Keyboard Error or No
Keyboard Connected

Contactyourdealeroran authorized service
center.

Keyboard Interface
Error

Contactyourdealeroran authorized service
center

Memory Size Mismatc h

Press F2 (during POST) to enterthe BIOS Utility;
then press Esc to exit and reconfigure the
computer.

Missing operating
system

Press F2 (during POST) to enterthe BIOS Utility;
then press Esc to exit and rec onfigure the
computer.

Non-system disk or disk
eror. Replace and
strike any key when
ready.

Inserta system (bootable) diske tte into the floppy
drive (A:), then press Enter to reboot.

Pointing Device Eror

Contactyourdealeroran authorized service
center.

Pointing Device
Interface Emor

Contactyourdealeroran authorized service
center.

Protected Mode Test
Fail

Contactyourdealeroran authorized service
center

RAM BIOS Bad

Contactyourdealeroran authorized service
center.

RAM Parity Error

Contactyourdealeroran authorized service
center

Real-Time Clock Eror

Press F2 (during POST) to enterthe BIOS Utility;
then press Esc to exit and reconfigure the
computer.

Video RAM BIOS Bad

Contactyourdealeroran authorized service
center.

If you still enc ounter problems after going through the comective
measures, please contactyourdealeroranauthorized service center
forassistance. Some problems may be solved using the BIOS Utility.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



66 3 Troubleshooting your computer

Requesting service

International Traveler’s Warranty (ITW)

Yourcomputerisbacked by anInternationalTraveler's Wa rra nty (ITW)
that gives you security and peace of mind when traveling. Our
worldwide network of service centers are there to give you a helping
hand.

An ITW passport comes with yourcomputer. This passportcontainsall
you need to know about the [TW program. A list ofavailable,
authorized service centers are in this handy booklet. Read this
passport thoroughly.

Alwayshave yourlTW passporton hand, especially whenyoutravelto
receive the benefits from oursupport centers. Place your proof-of-
purc hase inthe flap located inside the frontc overofthe [TW passport.

If the country you are traveling in does not have an Acer-authorized
ITW servic e site, you canstillgetin contact with our offices worldwide.

There are three ways to access Acer fortechnicalsupportand
information:

¢ Internetservice worldwide, visit http://www.acersupport.com/

e Telephone supportin the United States and Canada, call 1-800-
816-2237

e Technicalsupport numbers in various c ountries

You can view a list of tec hnicalsupport numbers by following these
steps:

1 Click on Start, Settings, Control Panel.
2 Double-click on System.

3 Click on the Support Information button.

Before you call

Please have the following informationavailable whenyoucallAcerfor
online service, and please be atyourcomputerwhen you call. With
yoursupport, we canreduce the amountoftime a calltakesand help
solve your problems effic iently.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



67

Ifthere are emormessagesorbeepsreported by yourcomputer, write
themdownastheyappearonthescreen(orthe numberandsequence
in the case of beeps).

Ifyouhaven’tregistered yournotebookcomputer,youwillbe required
to register during yourfirst callto Acer.

You are required to provide the following information:

Name:

Address:

Telephone number:

Mac hine and model type:

Serial number:

Date of purchase:

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



68

3 Troubleshooting your computer

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Appendix A
Specifications

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



This appendix lists the general
specifications of your computer.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



71

Microprocessor

e  Mobile Intel® Pentium® Il Proc essor-M with 512 KB level 2 cac he
featuring the new Enhanced Intel® SpeedStep™ tec hnology

Memory
e Main memory expandable to 1024 MB or 1 GB

e Dual 144-pin soDIMM soc ket SDRAM (Sync hronous Dyna mic
Random Access Memory) supports 133 Mhz bus speed

e 512 KB Flash ROM BIOS

Data storage
¢ One external EasyLink Combo drive (floppy drive + opticaldrive)
e One high-capacity, Enhanced-IDE hard disk

Display and video

e 13.3"Thin-Film Transistor (TFT) liquid-c rystal display (LC D)
displaying 24-bittrue-colorat 1024x768 eXtended Graphics Amay
(XGA) resolution

e 8 MBVideo DRAM with DVMT (Dynamic Video Memory
Technology™) up to 32 MB

e 3D capabilities
e Simultaneous LCD and CRTdisplay support
e Dualdisplay capability

Audio

e 16-bit AC’ 97 PCl stereo audio with built-in wavetable synthesizer
e  Built-in speakerand microphone

e Sound Blaster Pro and Windows Sound System-compatible

e Separate audioportsforheadphone-out, line-inand microphone-
in devices

Keyboard and pointing device
e  Fullsized keyboard

e Ergonomically-centered touc hpad pointing devic e with scroll
func tion

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



72

Appendix A Spec ifications

I/0 ports

e  Built-in:

One type /1 CardBus soc ket

One Smart Card interface socket

One PS/2 keyboard/mouse port

One RJ-11 phone jack

One RJ-45 LAN jack

One DC-in jack (AC adapter)

One external monitor port

One microphone-in jack

One speaker/headphone-outjack
One FIR wireless communic ations port (IDA-c omplia nt)
Two USB ports

One EasyPort portreplicatorconnector
One IEEE 1394 port

Weight and dimensions
e 4lbs(1.8kg) for13.3"LCD
e 292 (W) x234(D)x21 (Hmm

Temperature
e Operating: 10°C ~ 35°C
e Non-operating: -20°C ~ 60°C

Humidity (non-condensing)
e Operating: 20%~ 80%RH
e Non-operating: 20%~ 80%RH

System

e ACPIsupport

e DMI2.0-compliant
e |DCMsupport

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Battery pack

34 WH Li-lon main battery pack
Smart battery managementtechnology

1.5-hourrapid charge/2.5-hour c harge-in-use

AC adapter

60-Wa tt
Auto sensing 100~240Vac, 50~60Hz

Options

128-/256-MB memory upgrade module
Higher-capacity hard disk drive

One EasyLink Combo module

PS/2 Y-bridge cable

Additional AC adapterand battery pack
USB video capture kit

File transfercable

Infrared Red (IR) remote control
External battery charger

USB Bluetooth dongle solution

802.11b wireless LAN

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



74

Appendix A Spec ifications

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Appendix B
Notices

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



This appendix lists the general
notic es of your computer.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



77

FCC notice

This device has been tested and found to comply with the limits fora Class B
digital device pursuantto Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed
to provide reasonable protection against harmfulinterference in a
residential installation. This device generates, uses, and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if notinstalled and used in accordance with the
instruc tions, may cause harmful interference to radio communic ations.

However, there is no guarantee thatinterference willnotoccurin a particular
installation. If this device does cause harmfulinterference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined by turning the device offand
on, the useris encouraged to try to comect the interference by one ormore
of the following measures:

® Reorientorrelocate the receiving antenna
® Increase the separation between the device and receiver

. Connectthe device into an outleton a circ uitdifferent from thatto whic h
the receiveris connected

e Consultthe dealeroranexperienced radio/television tec hnician forhelp

Notice: Shielded cables

Allconnections to other computing devices must be made using shielded
cables to maintain compliance with FCC regulations.

Notice: Peripheral devices

Only peripherals (input/ output devices, terminals, printers, etc.) c ertified to
comply with the Class B limits may be attac hed to this equipment. Operation
with non-c ertified peripherals is likely to result in interference to radio and TV
rec eption.

Caution

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the manufacturer
could void the user's authority, whic h is granted by the Federal
Communic ations Commission, to operate this computer.

Use conditions

This part complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
following two c onditions: (1) this device may notcause harmfulinterference,
and (2) this device mustacceptany interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



78 Appendix B Notices

Notice: Canadian users

This Class B digital apparatus meets all requirements of the Canadian
Interferenc e-C ausing Equipment Regulations.

Remarque a I'intention des utilisateurs canadiens

Cetappareilnumérique de la classe B respected toutes les exigences du
Reglement surle matériel brouilleurdu Canada.

Modem notices

FCC

This equipment complies with Part 68 of the FCC rules. Located on the
bottom side of the modem is a labelthatcontains, among otherinformation,
the FCC Registration Numberand Ringer Equivalence Number (REN) for this
equipment. Upon request, you must provide this information to your
telephone company.

If your telephone equipment causes harm to the telephone network, the
telephone company may discontinue yourservice temporarily. If possible,
they will notify you in advance. But, ifadvance notice is notpractical, you
will be notified as soon as possible. You will also be informed of yourright to
file a complaint with the FCC.

Yourtelephone company may make changes in its facilities, equipment,
operations, or procedures that could affectthe properfunctioning of your
equipment. Ifthey do, you will be notified in advance to give you an
opportunity to maintain unintenupted telephone service.

If this equipment should failto operate properly, disconnectthe equipment
from the phone line to determine ifitis causing the problem. Ifthe problem is
with the equipment, disc ontinue use and contactyourdealerorvendor.

CTR 21

This equipment has been approved [Council Decision 98/482/EC - “CTR 21"]
for pan-European single terminal connection to the Public Switc hed
Telephone Network (PSTN). However, due to differences between the
individual PSTNs provided in different c ountries, the approval does not, of
itself, give an unconditional assurance of successful operation on every PSTN
termination point. In the event of problems, you should contactyour
equipment supplierin the first instance.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



79

Important safety instructions

Read these instruc tions carefully. Save these instruc tions for future reference.

1
2

10

11

Follow all warmings and instruc tions marked on the product.

Unplug this product from the wall outlet before cleaning. Do not use
liquid cleaners oraerosol cleaners. Use a damp cloth for cleaning.

Do not use this productnearwater.

Do notplace thisproductonanunstable cart, stand, ortable. The product
may fall, causing serious damage to the product.

Slotsand openingsinthe cabinetand the backorbottom are provided for
ventilation; to ensure reliable operation of the productand to protectit
from overheating, these openings must notbe blocked orcovered. The
openingsshould neverbe blocked by placing the productona bed, sofa,
rug, orothersimilarsurface. This productshould neverbe placed nearor
overa radiatoror heatregister, orin a built-in installation unless proper
ventilation is provided.

This produc tshould be operated from the type of powerindicated on the
marking label. Ifyou are notsure ofthe type of poweravailable, consult
yourdealerorlocal powercompany.

Do not allow anything to rest on the powercord. Do notlocate this
productwhere persons will walk on the cord.

If an extension cord is used with this product, make sure that the total
ampere rating ofthe equipmentplugged into the extension cord doesnot
exceed the extension cord ampere rating. Also, make sure thatthe total
rating ofallproducts plugged into the walloutletdoesnotexc eed the fuse
rating.

Neverpush objects of any kind into this productthrough cabinetslots as
they may touch dangerous voltage points or short out parts that could
resultin a fire orelectric shock. Neverspill liquid of any kind on the
product.

Do notattempt to servic e this productyourself, as opening orremoving
coversmayexpose youtodangerousvoltage pointsorotherrisks. Referall
servicing to qualified service personnel.

Unplug this product from the wall outlet and referservicing to quallified
service personnelunder the following c onditions:

a When the powercord orplug isdamaged or frayed
b Ifliquid has been spilled into the product

¢ Ifthe producthas been exposed to rain orwater

d

If the product does not operate normally when the operating
instruc tions are followed. Adjustonly those controlsthatare covered
by the operating instruc tions since improperadjustment of other

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



80 Appendix B Notices

controls may resultin damage and will often require extensive work
by a qualified tec hnician to restore the productto normalcondition.

Ifthe producthasbeendropped orthe cabinethasbeendamaged

f Ifthe productexhibitsa distinctchange inperformance, indicating a
need forservice.

12 Replace the battery with the same type as the product's battery we
recommend. Use ofanotherbattery may presenta risk offire orexplosion.
Referbattery replacementto a qualified serviceman.

13 Warning! Batteries may explode if not handled properly. Do not
disassemble ordispose ofthem in fire. Keep them away from c hildren and
dispose of used batteries promptly.

14 Use only the propertype of powersupply cord set (provided in your
accessories box) forthis unit. Itshould be a detachable type: ULlisted/CSA
certified, type SPT-2, rated 7A 125V minimum, VDE approved orits
equivalent. Maximum length is 15 feet (4.6 meters).

Laser compliance statement

The CD-ROM or DVD-ROM drive used with this computeris a laser product.
The CD-ROM or DVD-ROM drive’s classification label (shown below) is
located on the drive.

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT
CAUTION: INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION WHEN OPEN. AVOID EXPOSURE TO
BEAM.

APPAREIL A LASER DE CLASSE 1 PRODUIT
LASERATTENTION: RADIATION DU FAISC EAU LASER INVISIBLE EN CAS
D'OUVERTURE. EVITTER TOUTE EXPOSITION AUX RAYONS.

LUOKAN 1 LASERLAITE LASER KLASSE 1
VORSICHT: UNSIC HTBARE LASERSTRAHLUNG, WENN ABDEC KUNG G EOFFNET
NIC HTDEM STRAHLL AUSSETZEN

PRODUCTO LASER DE LA CLASE |
ADVERTENCIA: RADIACION LASER INVISIBLE AL SER ABIERTO. EVITE
EXPONERSE A LOS RAYOS.

ADVARSEL: LASERSTRALING VEDABNING SE IKKE IND | STRALEN.

VARO ! LAVATIAESSA OLET ALTTINA LASERSATEILYLLE.
VARNING: LASERSTRALNING NAR DENNA DEL AR OPPNAD ALA TUNOTA
SATEESEENSTIRRA EJ IN | STRALEN

VARNING: LASERSTRALNING NAR DENNA DEL AR OPPNADSTIRRA EJ IN |
STRALEN

ADVARSEL: LASERSTRALING NAR DEKSEL APNESSTIRR IKKE INN | STRALEN

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



81

Lithium battery statement

CAUTION

Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced. Replace only with the same
or equivalent type recommended by the manufacturer. Discard used batteries
according to the manufacturer’s instructions.

ADVARSEL!

Lithiumbatteri - Eksplosionsfare ved fejlagtig ha ndtering. Udskiftning ma kun
ske med batteriafsamme fabrikatog type. Léverdet brugte batteritibage
til leverandgren.

ADVARSEL

Eksplosjonsfare ved feilaktig skifte av batteri. Benytt samme batteritype eller
entisvarende type anbefaltav apparatfabrikanten. Brukte batterier
kasseres i henhold til fabrika nte ns instruksjoner.

VARNING

Explosionsfara vid felaktigt batteribyte. Anvand samma batterityp elleren
ekvivalent typ som rekommenderas av apparattilverkaren. Kassera anvant
batteri enligt fa brika ntens instruktion.

VAROITUS

Paristo voirajahtaa, jos se on virheellisestiasennettu. Vaihda paristo
ainoastaan laitevalmistajan suosittelemaan tyyppiin. Havita kaytetty paristo
valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti.

VORSICHT!

ExplosionsgefahrbeiunsachgemaBen Austausch derBatterie Ersatz nur
durch denselben odereinem vom Herstellerempfohlenem &hnlichen Typ.
Entsorgung gebrauchter Batterien nach Angaben des Herstellers.

Year 2000 compliance statement

The TravelMate 360 series notebook computer carries the Hardware
NSTL Tested Year 2000 Compliant"logo, whic h c ertifies that this
modelhas been tested by NSTL using the YMa rk2000 test, and has
been found to meet NSTL's standards for Year 2000 hardware
compliance.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



82 Appendix B Notices

Formore details, check the AcerYear2000 Resource CenterWeb site (http://
global.acercom/service/pcy2000.html)

Macrovision copyright protection notice

This productincorporates copyright protection technology thatis
protected by method claims of certain U.S. patents and other
intellectual property rights owned by Macrovision Corporation and
otherrights owners. Use of this copyright protec tion tec hnology must
be authorized by Mac rovision Corporation, and isintended forhome
and other limited viewing uses only unless otherwise authorized by
Macrovision Corporation. Reverse engineering or disassembly is
prohibited.

Apparatus Claims of U.S. Patent Nos. 4,631,603, 4,577,216, 4,819,098,
and 4,907,093 licensed for limited viewing uses only.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Index

A
AC adapter
caring for v
audio 27
adjusting the volume 27
troubleshooting 60
B
battery pack
caring for vi
charging indicator 11
BIOS utility 55
brightness
hotkeys 17
C
capslock 13
onindicator 11
care
AC adapter v
battery pack wvi
computer v
CD-ROM
ejecting 25
ejecting manually 60
troubleshooting 60
cleaning
computer vi
computer

bringing to meetings 30
caring for v

cleaning i
disconnecting 29
features 3, 9
indicators 11
keyboards 13
moving around 29
onindicator 11
performance 9
security 34

setting up a home office
taking home 30

31

traveling internationally 32

traveling on localtrips 32

83

troubleshooting 58

tuming off iv

Wireless Communication indi-

cator 11

connections

network 48
connec tivity options

port expansion devices 51
contrast

hotkeys 17
D
display

hotkeys 16

troubleshooting 59, 60
DVD 25
DVD movies

playing 25

E

EasyLink combo drive 23
email checking function 19
emormessages 64

Euro 17

F

FAQ 59
frontview 3
H

hard disk 23
help

online manual iv

online services 66
Hibemation mode

hotkey 16
hotkeys 15

|

indicatorlights 11

infrared 48
troubleshooting 61

[TW. See wamanty

K
keyboard 13
embedded numeric keypad
14
hotkeys 15
lock keys 13

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



84

troubleshooting 61
Windows keys 15

L
LEDs 11

M
media access
onindicator 11
memory
instaling 51- 52
upgrading 51
messages
emor 64
modem 47

N

network 48

Notebook Manager 52
hotkey 16

notice
DVD copyright protection

year2000 compliance 81

num lock 13
onindicator 12

numeric keypad
embedded 14
num lock 14

(o)
online services 66
options
memory upgrade 51
P
password 41
types 41
PC Card 49
ejecting 50
inserting 50
ports 47
POST (power-on self-test) 55
problems
CD-ROM 60
display 59, 60
infrared 61
keyboard 61
Sleep Manager 61
startup 59

troubleshooting 58

em use

Q

questions
multiple PS/2 devices 61
setting location for mod

61

S

safety
CD-ROM 80

FCC notice 77
generalinstructions 79
lithium battery 81
modem notices 78
scrolllock 13
sec urity
keylock 34
passwords 41
smartcard 34
service
when to call vi
Sleep Manager
troubleshooting 61
SmartCard 34
PlatinumKey 35
PlatinumPAS 34
PlatinumSecure 34

PlatinumSec ure options
speakers
hotkey 17

troubleshooting 60
specifications 70
Standby mode

hotkey 16

status indicator 11
status indicators 11
storage 23

EasylLink combo drive

hard disk 23
support

information 66

T
touchpad 21
hotkey 17
using 21- 22
travel
international flights 32

38

23

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



localtrips 32
troubleshooting 58

tips 63
U
universalserial bus (USB) 49
\"}
view

front 5

left 5

85

rear 6
right 6
volume

adjusting 27
W

wa rranty
Intemational Traveler's Warran-

ty 66
Windows keys 15

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Free Manuals Download Website
http://myh66.com
http://usermanuals.us

http://www.somanuals.com

http://www.4manuals.cc

http://www.manual-lib.com

http://www.404manual.com

http://www.luxmanual.com

http://aubethermostatmanual.com

Golf course search by state

http://golfingnear.com

Email search by domain

http://emailbydomain.com

Auto manuals search

http://auto.somanuals.com

TV manuals search

http://tv.somanuals.com



http://myh66.com/
http://usermanuals.us/
http://www.somanuals.com/
http://www.4manuals.cc/
http://www.manual-lib.com/
http://www.404manual.com/
http://www.luxmanual.com/
http://aubethermostatmanual.com/
http://www.golfingnear.com/
http://emailbydomain.com/
http://auto.somanuals.com/
http://tv.somanuals.com/

	TravelMate 360 series
	First things first
	Your guides
	Basic care and tips for using your computer

	1 Getting to know your TravelMate
	A TravelMate tour
	Front view
	Left view
	Right view
	Rear view
	Bottom view

	Features
	Indicators
	Using the keyboard
	Special keys

	Touchpad
	Touchpad basics

	Storage
	Hard disk
	EasyLink combo drive
	Using software

	Audio
	Adjusting the volume

	Basic power management
	Moving around with your TravelMate
	Disconnecting from the desktop
	Moving around
	Taking the computer home
	Traveling with the computer
	Traveling internationally with the computer

	Securing your computer
	Using a computer security lock
	Using the SmartCard
	Using passwords


	2 Customizing your computer
	Expanding through options
	Connectivity options
	Upgrade options
	Notebook Manager
	Launch Manager
	BIOS Utility


	3 Troubleshooting your computer
	Frequently-asked questions
	Troubleshooting tips
	Error messages
	Requesting service
	International Traveler’s Warranty (ITW)
	Before you call


	Appendix A Specifications
	Appendix B Notices
	Index


